
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 6 Nov 
2008 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Three 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
whe
[...]
ion must relate to specific business being decided - 
a general scattergun approach is not needed 

 

• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 
body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 

 

• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 

• It is a personal interest and 
 

• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 
family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 

 

Thursday, 6th November, 2008 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 3 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
M Chalk 
W Hartnett 
 

R King 
W Norton 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 28)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
All Wards  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 29 - 32)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Thursday, 6th November, 2008 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

No Scoping Documents to consider. 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
All Wards  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 
 

1. Council Flat Communal Cleaning Task and Finish 
Group – Chair – Councillor P Mould; and 

 
2. Third Sector Funding Task and Finish Group – 

Chair – Councillor D Thomas. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. Role of the Mayor Task 
and Finish Group - Draft 
Final Report  

To consider the draft final report and recommendations from 
the Role of the Mayor Task and Finish Group. 
 
(Report to follow). 
 
All Wards  

9. Joint Scrutiny Exercise 
into Flooding  

To consider further developments in the Joint Scrutiny 
Exercise on Flooding. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
All Wards  

10. University of Birmingham 
Training - Oversight and 
Scrutiny  

To consider arrangements for attending a training module at 
the University of Birmingham in ‘Oversight and Scrutiny’. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Thursday, 6th November, 2008 
 

11. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Work Programme  

(Pages 33 - 38)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 





 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 

 
 
 

15 October 2008 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, M Chalk, W Hartnett, R King and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors C MacMillan, B Quinney,  
W Arthur, Harrison, Rowe and Wilson (Worcestershire County Council) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Staniland 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

84. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Norton and Taylor.   
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip.  
 

86. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 24 September be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

87. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Chair referred to item one on the Actions List regarding the visit 
by Members of the Committee to observe a Select Committee 
meeting in London.  All members that had attended the meeting 
agreed that it had been a useful exercise and had demonstrated 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

15 October 2008 

 

how scrutiny was conducted at central government level.  Members 
were informed that it would be useful in the future for Members to 
attend one of the annual Parliamentary Seminars provided by the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny.   
 
Officers explained that in response to item eight, information 
regarding the disposal of minor land disposals had been sent out to 
Members on 9th October.  Officers also confirmed that information 
regarding items eleven, twelve and thirteen, relating to the report 
from Environmental Services Officers, had been sent to Members 
on 10 October.    
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers be requested to provide Members of the 

Committee with further information about the 
Parliamentary Seminar series provided by the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny when this information becomes 
available; and, subject to this,  

 
2) the report be noted.   
 
 

88. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
There were no call-ins and no proposed items for pre-scrutiny.   
 

89. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents to consider at this meeting. 
   

90. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received update reports in relation to current 
reviews. 
 
a) Council Flat Communal Cleaning – Chair, Councillor P Mould 
 

The Chair explained that one meeting had taken place where 
the Group had considered the Scope of the review.  A visit 
was planned for the following Friday.  The Group planned to 
examine council flats that had cleaning arrangements which 
were subject to the Council’s cleaning contract as well as 
Council flats which had cleaning arrangements which were 
not covered by the contract.   A further meeting had been 
scheduled in November for the Group to consider the 

Page 2



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

15 October 2008 

 

cleaning contract in detail.  Relevant Officers would be 
interviewed during the meeting. 

 
b) The Role of the Mayor – Chair, Councillor M Chalk 
 

Councillor Chalk advised that the Group had completed 
interviews with expert witnesses including a representative 
from the press.  He explained that at its next meeting, the 
Group would be discussing its recommendations.  These 
recommendations were due to be presented to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 6 November.   

 
c) Third Sector – Chair, Councillor D Thomas 
 

Councillor Thomas explained that the Group had undertaken 
interviews with expert witness and had recently interviewed 
Officers from Worcestershire County Council.  The purpose 
of this interview was to lean more about the Shopping, 
Investing and Giving (SIG) process that the County used to 
allocate grants to voluntary and community sector 
organisations.   
 
In addition, the Committee were informed that invitations had 
been sent from the Group to third sector organisations 
inviting them to a Third Sector consultation event.  This event 
would provide third sector organisations with an opportunity 
to comment on the Group’s funding proposals.  
 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Task and Finish Group update reports be noted. 
 

91. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE ON FLOODING  
 
The Chair explained that the presentation of the findings of the 
Worcestershire Joint Scrutiny Exercise on Flooding was no longer 
due to take place at the Committee meeting on 6 November.   
 
Councillor Chalk explained that the County Group had decided that 
the external individuals and organisations involved in the exercise 
should be given an opportunity to comment on the report.  The 
process of gathering feedback from these individuals and 
organisations had postponed the finalisation of the report.  Officers 
clarifie
[...]
 been provided, considered the need for a scrutiny exercise on 
public transport in the town.  Members decided that, because of the 
extensive nature of the review conducted by the County Council, 
there was no immediate need for a scrutiny of the subject. 
However, Members agreed to invite Officers from the County 
Council back to a future meeting of the Committee to receive an 
update on the progress of the review.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers from Worcestershire County Council be invited 

to attend a meeting of the Committee on Wednesday 8 
April 2009 to provide an update on the progress of the 
Redditch Passenger Transport Area Review; and 

 
2) the report be noted.   
 
 

93. FEES AND CHARGES TASK AND FINISH GROUP – UPDATE 
REPORT ON RESPONSES TO RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Officers introduced a report which provided an update on 
recommendations made by the Fees and Charges Task and Finish 
Group in March 2008 regarding planning charges.  The Committee 
heard that the report was a draft of a report which was due to be 
considered by the Executive Committee on Wednesday 19 
November.    
 
Planning Officers had suggested that they attend a future meeting 
of the Committee in 2009 to inform Members about the impact of 
the implementation of these charges.  The Committee was informed 
that relevant finance Officers would report back to the Committee in 
February 2009 regarding the implementation of the Charging Policy, 
which had been introduced following recommendations made by 
the Task and Finish Group. 
 
Members queried the cost of a meeting.  Officers explained that 
they had requested further clarification on this and that it would be 

Page 6



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

15 October 2008 

 

made clear by the time the report was considered by the Executive 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the matters recorded in the preamble above,  the 
report be noted.  
 

94.
[...]
find the resources to support this 
piece of work. 
 

Page 7



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

15 October 2008 

 

Councillor MacMillan was unaware of plans by Worcestershire 
County Council to combine waste management into a county wide 
service.  Members explained that the County Council was keen to 
operate collections and disposals for the whole County.  Councillor 
MacMillan explained that, if there was a convincing business case 
for the County Council to assume responsibility for delivering this 
service, he would be willing to consider the option.  
 
In response to the final question, on the subject of travelling around 
the Borough, Councillor MacMillan commented that he felt there 
was a good road system and bus network in the town.  However, he 
believed that the town lacked comprehensive and connected cycle 
network.  Members observed that the resourcing and promotion of 
both footpaths and cycle paths needed more attention.  They 
suggested that examining the five year plan, the footpaths and 
cycle paths could be a potential subject for scrutiny.   
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Macmillan for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.   
 

95. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals at this meeting. 
 

96. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its rolling Work Programme. 
 
Officers explained that the Committee was due to receive an update 
in April 2009 on progress in respect of the recommendations from 
the Communications Task and Finish Review.  However, Officers 
explained that these recommendations had not been reconsidered 
by the Executive Committee or by full Council since June 2008, 
when further work was requested.  Members requested that 
Officers contact relevant Officers and Members to clarify the date 
when the recommendations would be considered by the Executive 
Committee. 
 
The Chair explained that the Work Programme Planning Day had 
been added to the Committee’s Work Programme.  However, he 
suggested that, as a number of topics for scrutiny had been 
suggested during the previous Work Programme Planning Day 
which had not yet been considered, they did not need to hold 

Page 8



 

Overview & Overview & Overview & Overview & 

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

15 October 2008 

 

another event for 2009/10. Members instead requested a scrutiny 
training session for 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers contact relevant Officers and Members to clarify 

the date when the recommendations of the 
Communications Task and Finish Group would be 
considered by the Executive Committee;  

 
2) Officers remove the Work Programme Planning Day from 

the Work Programme and arrange a scrutiny training 
session in its place for 2009; and 

 
3) subject to the above, the Work Programme be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.00 pm 

Page 9



Page 10



 

 
  
 
 
 

ITEM 3 
 

 
MINUTES – APPENDIX A -

WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S PRESENTATION 

ON PASSNEGER TRANSPORT 
IN REDDITCH 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

                 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

                      6 November 2008 

7.00pm  

Committee Room 3, Town Hall 

 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12



The Redditch Passenger 
Transport Area Review

Martin Rowe - Transport Development Officer

Chris Wilson – Transport Development Officer

Steve Harrison - Transport Development Team Leader

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Why undertake the Redditch Passenger 
Transport Area Review?

� Provide the Evidence on which to base development of sustainable schemes to 
improve PT in Worcestershire

� Provide a quantifiable basis on which to construct scheme business case

� Essential for major funding applications to DfT, AWM etc.

� Identify “problems” and generate possible solutions

� Provide baseline data for monitoring scheme performance 

� Feed into Integrated Passenger Transport 
[...]
or 
Banks should propose the scrutiny 
topic she had suggested during the 
WPPA at a meeting of the 
Worcestershire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee.  
Councillor Banks was asked to 
report back before the Committee 
in the Autumn of 2008 if she feels 
that further action is required. 
 
 

 
Lead Member, Councillor Banks.  
(A resolution to this item is 
subject to Councillor Banks’ 
views about the response of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee). 

 
09/07/08 

    

3333    

 
 
 

 
Members agreed to postpone 
further consideration of a potential 
review of the Borough’s fishing 
tackle heritage, proposed during 
the WPPA, until the Role of the 
Mayor and Housing Mutual 
Exchange reviews had been 
completed. 

 
The proposer for the item, 
Councillor Hunt, was informed of 
this decision on 14/07/08.  The 
Committee’s Work Programme 
has also been adjusted 
accordingly.   (TO BE DONE).  
Lead Officers, OSSOs, estimated 
completion date March 2009. 
 
 

 
30/07/08 
 

4444    

 

 
Members agreed to defer the 
launch of the Housing Mutual 
Exchange review. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The review is due to be launched 
by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 17 December 
2008.  (TO BE DONE).  Lead 
Officers, OSSOs. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 29



 
10/09/08 
 

5 

 
 

 
Members requested that the two 
templates used to present 
community safety performance 
data at ward level be provided for 
Member consideration alongside 
the quarterly performance reports. 
 

 
The relevant Lead Officer has 
been informed of this request.  
TO BE DONE.  (Lead Officer, 
Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships, estimated 
completion date, 26 November 
2008. 
 

 
24/09/08 
 
 

                    6666    

 

 
Members requested that 
Environmental Services Officers 
attend a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to provide an update oral report 
regarding fly tipping and the 
progress of the ‘Worth It’ 
campaign. 

 
 
 

 

 
TO BE DONE.  (Lead Officer, 
Waste Management Manager, 
estimated completion date not 
specified). 
 

 
15/10/08 
 
 7 

 
Officers agreed to inform Members 
about future opportunities to attend 
Select Committees, including the 
training course offered to individual 
Members by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS) on an annual 
basis. 
 

 
Officers to inform Members about 
opportunities as and when they 
become available. TO BE DONE 
(OSSOs estimated completion 
date, Spring 2009) 

 
15/10/08 
 

8 

 
 

 
Members requested that relevant 
Officers from Worcestershire 
County Council be invited to attend 
the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee due to be held 
on 8 April to present a progress 
report on passenger transport in 
Redditch.  
 

 
Relevant Officers have been 
invited to attend this meeting of 
the Committee and an item 
relating to this subject has been 
added to the Work Programme.  
DONE (OSSOs). 

 
15/10/08 
 

9 

 

 
Members were informed that the 
consideration of the 
recommendations of the Joint 
Flooding Group had been 
postponed.  Members requested 
that all Councillors be invited to 
attend the rearranged meeting of 
the Overview and Scrutiny 

 
Officers to liaise with Officers at 
Worcestershire County Council 
to rearrange for this report to be 
considered at a future meeting of 
the Committee. TO BE DONE 
(OSSOs, Lead Officers estimated 
completion date, Winter / Spring 
2009). 

Page 30



Committee when the 
recommendations from the Joint 
Flooding Group are presented. 
 

 

 
15/10/08 
 
 10 

 
Members requested that the Lead 
Officer for the Communications 
Task and Finish Group report be 
contacted in order to establish 
when the recommendations of the 
Task and Finish Group were due 
to be considered by the Executive 
Committee.  OSSOs to reschedule 
monitoring of the 
recommendations in accordance 
with this date.   
 

 
Officers to contact the Lead 
Officer for this Task and Finish 
Group and to amend the Work 
Programme accordingly.  T

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 6 November 2008 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair),   and Councillors K Banks, M Chalk, 
W Hartnett, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

  

 Officers: 
 

 S Hanley, S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 

 
 

97. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R 
King, Norton and Smith. 
 

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

99. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 October be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

100. ACTIONS LIST  
 
Councillor Banks referred to item two on the Actions List, relating to 
her role on the Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  She presented a report on her work on the Health 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2008 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Members’ consideration 
(Appendix A). 
Councillor Banks explained that as part of her work on the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members had been examining 
the progress of Worcestershire’s Primary Care Trust (PCT) bid for 
Foundation Trust status.  If the PCT achieved Foundations status, 
health services in Redditch would experience greater autonomy 
with the result that it might be possible to attract increased levels of 
funding.  She urged all Members to encourage as many people as 
possible living in Redditch to sign up to be a member of the 
Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Banks also explained that she had a role on the 
Corporate Parenting Committee.  Members questioned whether 
corporate parenting was the responsibility of both County and 
District Councillors.  Councillor Banks explained that she believed 
that corporate parenting was the responsibility of all Councillors.  
Members generally were confused about their responsibilities on 
this issue and requested that a briefing for Members be organised 
to address knowledge gaps on this issue   
 
In response to action ten on the Actions List regarding the progress 
of the Communications Task and Finish Group report, Officers 
informed Members that they had contacted the lead Officer for the 
Communications Task and Finish Group, the Head of Human 
Resources and Communications.  She was due to discuss the 
recommendations of this review with the new Communications and 
Marketing Manager who was due to commence employment with 
the organisation.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers to organise a briefing for Members on Corporate 

Parenting; and 
 

2) the Actions List be noted.   
 
 

101. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
There were no call-ins and no proposed items for pre-scrutiny. 
 

102. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2008 

 

 
 

103. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received update reports in relation to current 
reviews. 
 
a) Council Flat Communal Cleaning – Chair, Councillor P Mould 
 

The Chair explained that the Group had been on a visit to 
some of the Council flat communal areas which were 
cleaned as part of the contract and other Council flat 
communal areas that were not cleaned as part of the 
contract.  The Committee heard that there were several 
different arrangements for different council flat communal 
areas as part of the contract.  Residents in the majority of the 
Council flat areas not covered by the contract were expected 
to clean the communal areas themselves.  However, it was 
considered by the Chair that this arrangement had not 
worked.  Members noted that it would be a useful exercise to 
address these variations in the contract.   

 
b) Third Sector – Chair, Councillor D Thomas 
 

Councillor Thomas explained that the Group had completed 
its evidence gathering and was in the process of considering 
its recommendations for the consultation event taking place 
with third sector organisations.   Members asked how the 
Group were planning to overcome concerns of third sector 
organisations that the recommendations were already 
decided.  Officers explained that it would be made clear 
during the event that the recommendations were in the draft 
stage.  The sections of the work where the Group were 
inviting input from the third sector would be made clear and 
they would be invited to comment.  Councillor Thomas added 
that the whole process had been as transparent as possible, 
and the Group had endeavoured to make agenda papers 
available to the public to ensure that the third sector had 
been able to follow the progress of the Group.   
 
The Chair of the Group confirmed that the Group would 
report back as planned on 17 December.   

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Task and Finish Group update reports be noted. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2008 

 

 
104. ROLE OF THE MAYOR TASK AND FINISH GROUP - DRAFT 

FINAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received the draft final report of the Role of the 
Mayor Task and Finish Group.  Councillor Chalk explained that the 
report had been kept deliberately short, with the recommendations 
contained on the front and further supporting information for these 
recommendations inside the report.   
 
The Chair began by asking if it would be physically possible to build 
an entrance to the balcony from the Mayor’s Parlour as detailed in 
recommendation F.  Officers advised that planning for this type of 
work would require a survey to be undertaken and the costs 
calculated.  Members voiced their general concern about the report 
as they felt that the report lacked information on costs for all of the 
recommendations.   
 
Reservations were raised about the viability of Recommendation C 
regarding using the Mayor to promote the town to local business.  
Members were concerned about the possible conflict of interest and 
danger of favouring some business over others.  Members were 
also concerned about the cost and staffing implications of arranging 
for Officers to make refreshments when the Mayor decided to 
entertain guests, as detailed in Recommendation B.   
 
Members queried how many hours had been spent on the scrutiny 
exercise.  Officers clarified that the Task and Finish Group had 
adhered to its original timetable approved by the Committee and 
had taken approximately 13 hours of meeting time.  Councillor 
Chalk pointed out that it had been very difficult to undertake the 
whole scrutiny process and gather the costs during the time 
allocated.  
 
Officers explained that some work had already been undertaken on 
some of the recommendations.   Recommendation A instructing 
that a picture of the Mayor be place in the Town Hall had already 
been initiated.  With regards to recommendation E that the Mayor’s 
booklet be updated, Officers informed the Committee that work was 
undertaken on yearly basis to refresh this document.  Officers 
informed the Committee that some work had already taken place to 
assess the Council’s Mayoral web pages.   
 
Members agreed that more work was needed on the cost 
implications for all of the recommendations.  They requested that 
this work be done and that the report be resubmitted for the 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2008 

 

consideration of the Committee at their meeting on 14 January 
2009. 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) costs for the recommendations contained within the 

Role of the Mayor Task and Finish Group draft final 
report be calculated and the report be amended 
accordingly; and 

 
2) the amended Role of the Mayor Task and Finish Group 

draft final report be resubmitted to the Committee at 
their meeting on 14 January 2009. 

 
105. JOINT SCRUTINY EXERCISE INTO FLOODING  

 
Councillor Chalk explained that at the last meeting, the Group had 
reviewed the final draft report and considered the comments from 
Expert Witnesses.  Most of the changes to the report were agreed 
and the report had been signed off by the Group.  Councillor Chalk 
explained that it was at each District Council’s discretion as to how 
the report was to be presented to them.   
 
Members questioned if the emergency planning committee was still 
in existence.  Officers explained that this had changed under new 
arrangements and in a state of emergency the Executive 
Committee would be convened.   
 
Members requested that Officers liaise with Officers at 
Worcestershire County Council to make arrangements for the report 
to be presented at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Chalk for all his hard work on the 
Group.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers to contact Officers at Worcestershire County 

Council to arrangements for the report to be presented to 
the Committee; and 

 
2) the report be noted.   
 

106. UNIVERSITY OF BIRMINGHAM TRAINING - OVERSIGHT AND 
SCRUTINY  
 
Officers explained that they had wanted to bring to Member’s 
attention the module offered by the Institute of Local Government 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2008 

 

Studies (INLOGOV) at Birmingham University on Oversight and 
Scrutiny.  Members were informed that this module would require 
attendance at the University for several days and there would be 
several assignments to complete.  Members agreed they would be 
unlikely to give the amount of time required to complete this course. 
 
The Committee was informed about a further potential training 
opportunity.  INLOGOV was offering the seminar ‘Scrutiny of 
Performance’ for Officers and Members due to be held on 18 
November.  Officers enquired if Members wished to attend this 
seminar.  The cost was £350 each but if three Members attended 
then the cost would decrease to £300 per person.  Officers 
suggested that as there were a number of Members who wished to 
attend the seminar it would be possible to arrange for the facilitator 
to run an in-house version of the seminar.  An in-house delivery 
option would cost £1850 for the day or £1,350 for a half day.  
Members agreed that the Chair should attend the seminar in the 
first instance to evaluate its potential and then if deemed useful, the 
facilitator would be invited to present the seminar in-house to 
Members of the Committee.   
 
Officers explained that Members had requested to be made aware 
of opportunities to attend the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) 
Parliamentary Select Committee training.  Officers informed the 
Committee that there were several dates available to undertake this 
training.  Members requested that Officers book a place on the 
training due to take place on either 11 February or 4 March 2009. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Chair to attend the ‘Scrutiny of Performance’ training 

due to be held on 18 November 2008 with a view to 
assessing its suitability to be delivered as an in-house 
course; 

 
2) Officers contact the CfPS to book places on the 

Parliamentary Select Committee training offered for 11 
February and 4 March 2009; and 

 
3) the report be noted.   
 
 

107. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 6 November 2008 

 

 
 

108. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members discussed the review of business centres, which was 
scheduled for consideration at the following meeting of the 
Committee on Wednesday 26 November.  Officers explained that 
this subject would be considered by the Economic Advisory Panel.  
Councillor Gandy, who had originally proposed this item for 
consideration by the committee, had been consulted about this 
arrangement and agreed that it would be appropriate for the 
Economic Advisory Panel to review the subject of business centres 
instead of a Task and Finish Group. 
 
Members noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could 
scrutinise any reports and recommendations produced by the 
Economic Advisory Panel in relation to the business centres in the 
future.   
 
The Committee discussed the arrangements for the update report 
on the Joint Policy for Unauthorised Gypsy and Traveller 
Encampments, which was scheduled for consideration at the 
following meeting of the Committee.  Members agreed that no 
Officers would be required to attend the meeting to present this 
report. 
 
The arrangements for the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Management’s Annual Report before the Committee were also 
considered by the Committee.  Members agreed a number of 
questions for this Portfolio Holder to address during his Annual 
Report (Appendix B). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the preamble above, the Work Programme be noted.   
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.35 pm 


